

No. 23-1141

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SMITH & WESSON BRANDS, INC., ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

ESTADOS UNIDOS MEXICANOS,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

ANDREW E. LELLING
JONES DAY
100 High St.
21st Floor
Boston, MA 02110

NOEL J. FRANCISCO
Counsel of Record
ANTHONY J. DICK
ERIC WALKER

KELLY HOLT RODRIGUEZ
JONES DAY
90 South Seventh Street
Suite 4950
Minneapolis, MN 55402

JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., NW
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 879-3939
njfrancisco@jonesday.com

Counsel for Petitioner Smith & Wesson Brands, Inc.
(Additional Counsel Listed in Signature Block)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THERE IS NO PROXIMATE CAUSE.	2
A. Proximate Cause Means Direct Cause	2
B. Mexico’s Theory Is Fatally Indirect.	13
II. THERE IS NO AIDING AND ABETTING.....	15
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co. v Leahey Constr. Co.</i> , 219 F.3d 519 (6th Cir. 2000).....	16
<i>Amazon Services LLC v. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 109 F.4th 573 (D.C. Cir. 2024)	19
<i>Anza v. Ideal Steel Supply Corp.</i> , 547 U.S. 451 (2006).....	2, 3, 4, 7, 13
<i>Apple Inc. v. Pepper</i> , 587 U.S. 273 (2019).....	3
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	18
<i>Bank of Am. Corp. v. City of Miami</i> , 581 U.S. 189 (2017).....	2, 3, 4, 12
<i>Bridge v. Phoenix Bond & Indem. Co.</i> , 553 U.S. 639 (2008).....	5
<i>Camp v. Dema</i> , 948 F.2d 455 (8th Cir. 1991).....	16
<i>City of Bos. v. Smith & Wesson</i> , 2000 WL 1473568 (Mass. Super. July 13, 2000)	7
<i>City of Chicago v. Beretta, U.S.A., Corp.</i> , 821 N.E.2d 1099 (Ill. 2004).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>City of Oakland v. Wells Fargo & Co.</i> , 14 F.4th 1030 (9th Cir. 2021) (en banc)	12
<i>City of Philadelphia v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 277 F.3d 415 (3d Cir. 2002)	12
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. McBride</i> , 564 U.S. 685 (2011).....	4
<i>Direct Sales Co. v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 703 (1943).....	20, 21
<i>Fischer v. United States</i> , 603 U.S. 480 (2024).....	7
<i>General Motors, LLC v. FCA US, LLC</i> , 44 F.4th 548 (6th Cir. 2022)	4
<i>Hemi Group, LLC v. City of New York</i> , 559 U.S. 1 (2010).....	2, 3, 4, 5
<i>Holmes v. Sec. Inv. Prot. Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992).....	2, 3, 5, 6, 7, 13
<i>In re Am. Express Anti-Steering Rules</i> <i>Antitrust Litig.</i> , 19 F.4th 127 (2d Cir. 2021).....	12
<i>Laborers Local 17 Health and Benefit</i> <i>Fund v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 191 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 1999)	3, 4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014)	12, 13
<i>Lillie v. Thompson</i> , 332 U.S. 459 (1947)	9
<i>Metge v. Baehler</i> , 762 F.2d 621 (8th Cir. 1985)	16
<i>Milwaukee & St. Paul Ry. Co. v. Kellogg</i> , 94 U.S. 469 (1876)	2, 5
<i>Monsen v. Consol. Dressed Beef Co.</i> , 579 F.2d 793 (3d Cir. 1978)	16
<i>Petition of Kinsman Transit Co.</i> , 338 F.2d 708 (2d Cir. 1964)	9
<i>Rosemond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 65. (2014)	16
<i>S. Pac. Co. v. Darnell-Taenzer Lumber Co.</i> , 245 U.S. 531 (1918)	3
<i>SEIU v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , 249 F.3d 1068 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	6
<i>Stewart v. Dutra Constr. Co.</i> , 543 U.S. 481 (2005)	7
<i>Twitter v. Taamneh</i> , 598 U.S. 471 (2023)	15, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Vining v. Avis Rent-A-Car Systems, Inc.</i> , 354 So. 2d 54 (Fla. 1977)	8
<i>Woodward v. Metro Bank of Dallas</i> , 522 F.2d 84 (5th Cir. 1975).....	16
 STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. § 7901	6, 7
15 U.S.C. § 7903	11, 12, 14
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Dobbs, <i>The Law of Torts</i> (2d ed. 2024)	10
H.R. 109-124 (2005).....	6
Holmes, <i>Privilege, Malice, and Intent</i> , 8 HARV. L. REV. 1 (1894)	7
Sari Horwitz & James V. Grimaldi, <i>U.S.</i> <i>Gun Dealers with the Most Firearms</i> <i>Traced Over the Past Four Years</i> , WASH. POST (Dec. 13, 2010)	17, 18
Prosser and Keeton on Torts (5th ed. 1984).....	9
Restatement (Third) of Torts (2010).....	6, 10
